

**LAC, HPPWD, Solan and others vs. Dropati (deceased)
through LRs. and others**

RFA No.183 of 2007

04.07.2025 Present: Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants/State.

Ms. Ritu, Advocate, vice Mr. Mohan Singh, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a), 1(iv), 1(b)(v), 1(b)(ix) to 1(b)(xvi), 1(a)(i) (a), 1(a)(v)(c) to 1(a)(v)(e).

None for respondents No.1(b)(vi)(a) to 1(b)(vi)(c).

None for respondents No.2(a), 2(c), 4(d) and 11(a)(ii) to 11(a)(v).

CMP(M) No.756 & 757 of 2025

Proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent No.10 stand served. However, there is no appearance on their behalf.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. The non-applicants have no objection, if in case, the application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.10 are brought on record as is being sought in the application(CMP(M) No.756 of 2025).

Respondent No.10 is stated to have expired on 15.07.2024. The same is evident from the Death Certificate appended along with the present application (CMP(M) No.756 of 2025) as Annexure A-1. Deceased respondent No.10 is survived by his legal heirs, details whereof, have been given in Paragraph-5 of the present application (CMP(M) No.756 of 2025) which is in consonance with the details given in Legal Heir Certificate issued by the Village Revenue Officer, Patwar Circle, Dehun, Tehsil and District Solan.

Since the right to sue inheres/survives with the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.10, detailed in Paragraph-5 of the

application (CMP(M) No.756 of 2025), therefore, they are ordered to be brought on record.

For the *bona fide* reasons stated/sufficient cause shown in the application (CMP(M) No.757 of 2025), delay in bringing on the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.10, is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside.

The applications stand disposed of. Amended memo of parties stand filed. The same be taken on record.

RSA No.183 of 2007

On taking steps within three days, issue notice to the newly added respondents, i.e., respondents No.10(a) to 10(g), returnable within four weeks.

July 04, 2025 (KS)

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge